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Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health \q’n

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor %‘0

Alameda, California 94502

Re: 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA
STID #1777

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed is the 1st/2nd Quarter 1995 status report for the subject New Century Beverage Co.
ground water investigation. This report addresses occurrences beneath the subject property in the
vicinity of two former fuel tanks operated by the New Century Beverage Co., as discussed in
Weiss Associates’ January 27, 1995 Remedial Action Plan. Two other hydrocarbon occurrences in
ground water beneath the facility have been shown to be the responsibility of other parties.
Pursuant to your August 7, 1995 letter, we will submit quarterly status reports on site activities for
these two occurrences in the future.

I certify under penalty of perjury that this document was prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons
who managed the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitied is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate, and I am in
agreement with the conclusions and/or recommendations in the report. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.,

Please call Jim Ponton or Jeff Root of Weiss Associates at (510) 450-6000 if you have any
questions or comments on the enclosed technical work plan.

Sincerely,
New Century Beverage Co.

j\l&wu
fry Tidwell

Enc.
IT/dp
cc: Mr. Paul Morici, Pepsi-Cola Corp.
Paul Miimed, Esq., White & Case
Mr. Ray Plock, Raymond Plock & Associates
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Indrajit Obeysekere, Esq. 2y
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, Inc.

1950 Franklin Steeet, 17th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612-2998

Mr. Steve P. Ronzone

Det Monte Foods

One Market Street

PO Box 193575

San Francisco, CA 94119-3573
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Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

September 19, 1995

Mr. Jerry Tidwell

New Century Beverage Co.
1150 Park Avenue
Emeryville, California 94618

Re: 1st/2nd Quarter 1995/Status Report
1150 Park Ave, Emeryville, CA
WA Project No. 14-0307-09

Dear Mr. Tidwell

This letter reports the investigation activities Weiss Associates (WA) conducted during the .
First Quarter and Second Quarter 1995, related to fuel releases near two former underground fuel
tanks at the subject site in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). In February 1995, WA installed and:
developed a new ground water monitoring well, measured water levels in all site wells, and
collected ground water samples from selected wells for hydrocarbon analysis. The analytic results
from the February sampling were earlier reported to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHA) in a June 8, 1995 letter. In June 1995, WA installed and developed one
additional well, measured water levels in all site wells arid collected ground water samples from’
selected site wells for hydrocarbon analysis, - These activities are discussed in detail below, and a
schedule for Third Quarter activities is also provided.

Background

A fuel release was first discovered at the 1150 Park Avenue site during a site assessment in
March and April 1994. During the site assessment, diesel and gasoline compounds were detected
in subsurface soil and ground water samples collected near former fuel tanks No. 1 and No. 2
(Figure 2).

Former tank No. 1 was located at the northwest corner of the main site building, and was
used for storing gasoline and diesel fuel. Former tank No. 1 was removed in July 1994, Total
volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVH-G), total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel (TEH-D ), and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) compounds have been detected in the soil and
ground water near former tank No, 1.

Former tank No. 2 was located at the southwest corne
for storing diesel fuel¥ Former tank No. 2 was removed4n. 1

e main building, and was used
.. Although no fuel compounds

A Dywision of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recycied paper
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were detected in soil samples collected during the removal of tank No. 2, TEH-D has been
subsequently detected in the soil and ground water samples collected downgradient of tank No. 2,

Between March and October 1994, 12 ground water monitoring wells were installed at the
site and on the adjacent lot to the west leased by New Century, to characterize ground water
conditions and determine the extent of hydrocarbons in ground water downgradient of the former
tanks (Figure 2). Ground water has consistently flowed southwestward according to ground water
elevations measured in site wells. No fuel compounds have been detected in well MW-8 or
MW-11, both about 250-ft downgradient of former tank No. I, or in well MW-10, about 70-ft
downgradient of former tank No. 2.

In February 1995, WA submitted a Remedial Action Plan to the ACHA, recommending
additional soil excavation near former tank No. 1, and the ACHA approved the plan in an August
7. 1995 letter.

Monitoring Well Installation

On February 16, 1995, WA installed monitoring well MW-13 about 130-ft southwest of
former tank No. 1 (Figure 2), for monitoring ground water within the central area of hydrocarbon
occurrence downgradient of this tank. In the adjacent soil boring B-24 drilled in March 1994, an
open-borehole water sample had relatively high TEH-D and BTEX concentrations. On June 21,
1995, WA installed monitoring well MW-14 about 50-ft northeast of well MW-8 (Figure 3), to
better ensure that hydrocarbons are not migrating appreciably downgradient, The wellbores were
drilled using 8-in. diameter hollow-stem augers, and soils were logged continuously for
hydrogeologic description. soils encountered in the MW-13 wellbore were similar to those seen in
boring B-24, and soils logged in the MW-14 wellbore were similar to those logged at well MW-8.
The wells were constructed with 2-in, diameter PVC well screen and casing to screen the
shallowest water-bearing zone encountered, The boring logs and well construction details are
shown on the well logs included as Attachment A.

Ground water was first encountered at 14.5-ft depth in the boring for MW-13 and at 17-ft
depth in the boring for MW-14. Ground water subsequently rose to 9-ft depth in each well on the
day of drilling. On February 21, WA developed well MW-13, and on June 23 we developed well
MW-14, using surge agitation and bailing. The well yield was estimated about 0.5 gal/min. during
development in both wells.

Water Level Measurements

On February 28, 1995, WA measured water levels in all 13 ground water monitoring wells
at the site, and on June 27, we measured water levels in all 14 wells. Historical water level
measurements and calculated ground water elevations are shown on Table 1. Based on the ground
water elevations, shallow ground water flowed generally southwestward on February 28 and June
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27, which is closely consistent with past data. Ground water elevation contours and the inferred
flow direction are shown on Figure 2 for February 28, and on Figure 3 for June 27.

Ground Water Sampling and Analysis

On February 28, 1995, WA collected ground water samples for chemical analysis from
monitoring wells MW-5, -6, -7, -8, -10, -11, -12 and -13. On June 27 we collected ground water
from the same wells, in addition to new well MW-14, At least three well volumes of ground water
were purged from each well that did not purge dry, using steam-cleaned or dedicated PVC bailers.
In these wells, the ground water pH, temperature and electrical conductivity were monitored until
stabilization to ensure that a representative sample was collected. Well MW-12 purged dry and
was allowed to recover before collecting a ground water sample on February 28, but it did not
purge dry on June 27. The samples were decanted from dedicated PVC or steam-cleaned Teflon
bailers into appropriate containers, and immediately refrigerated for shipment to Curtis &
Tompkins, Ltd., a State-certified analytical laboratory. A blind duplicate sample from well
MW-13 was submitted for analysis along with a bailer blank and travel blank, as quality control
measures.

All ground water samples except those from wells MW-6 and MW-10 were analyzed for
TVH-G using the California Department of Health Services LUFT method (modified EPA Method
8015). All ground water samples were analyzed for TEH using the LUFT Method and for BTEX
using EPA Method 8020. In addition, all samples collected on June 27 were analyzed for methyl-
tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020,as requested by the ACHA on May 15, 1995.
The travel blanks were not analyzed since analytical results from the ground water samples did not
indicate any potential cross-contamination.

Analytic results are presented in Table 2 along with historical results for the monitoring
wells. Figure 4 shows benzene isoconcentration contours for the February 28th sampling, and
Figure 5 shows benzene isoconcentration contours for the June 27th sampling. Although the
results were generally consistent with historical data, hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-5,
downgradient and closest to the former tank No. 1 location, were generally lower than those
concentrations reported in March and May 1994, This declining trend may be due to source
removal in the vicinity of tank No. 1.

Although, the hydrocarbon concentrations in new well MW-13 were generally less than
half the hydrocarbon concentrations reported in the open-borehole water sample collected and
analyzed from boring B-24 in March 1994, the June 27th sample analyzed from MW-13 contained
benzene at about the same concentration as the March 1994 B-24 open-borehole sample. We will
continue sampling monitoring well MW-13.

No hydrocarbons were detected in wells MW-8, MW-11 or MW-14, all downgradient of
former tank No. 1, or in well MW-10 downgradient of former tank No, 2. In addition, no
hydrocarbons were reported in the sample from well MW-7, upgradient of the former tanks. No
MTBE was reported in any of the ground water samples.
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Scheduled Third Quarter 1995 Activities

Weiss Associates will conduct the Third Quarter 1995 ground water sampling on
September 1995. As we have discussed with ACHA, since no MTBE was detected in any of the
ground water samples collected on June 27, we will not continue. to analyze the samples for
MTBE. We plan to begin the remedial soil excavation, described in our Remedial Action Plan and
approved by the ACHA, sometime in the third quarter 1995. The Third Quarter activities will be
reported by November 30, 1995,

The field work presented in this report was conducted under the supervision of Mary L,
Stallard, a California-certified engineering geologist at Weiss Associates with ten years of
experience in geologic practice, including ground water hydrology and contaminant assessment.
Jim Ponton, the Weiss Associates project manager, is a California registered geologist with over 12
years of experience in professional geologic practice including ground water hydrology and
contaminant assessment.

Weiss Associates appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services
10 the New Century Beverage Company. Please call Jim Ponton or Jeff Root at (510) 450-6000 if
you have any questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

James D. Ponton, RG
Project Geologist

D>

J. Jeffrey Root, REA
Senior Project Manager

Enc.: Figure 1. Site location Map
Figure 2. Ground Water Elevation Contours and Estimated Flow Direction - February 28, 1995
Figure 3. Ground Water Elevation Contours and Estimated Flow Direction - June 27, 1995
Figure 4. Benzene Isoconcentration Contours - February 28, 1995
Figure 5. Benzene Isoconcentration Contours - June 27, 1995
Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations
Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results
Attachment A. Well logs - Well MW-13 and MW-14
Attachment B, Analytical reports and chain of custody documents
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Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Well ID Top-of-Casing Ground Water Top-of- Ground
Date Elevation Depth to Water  Elevation .
(Ft above msl) (f;p (& above ms) Well ID  Date glasmg \I?Jepth to gater_

MW-1 3727/94 38.74 5.90 32.84 (ﬁ‘e:;;’f: (ft‘)“e’ (ﬁe;';;f:
3/29/94 5.89 32.85 sl rasl)
4/15/94 6.24 32.50
5/20/94 579 2.5 MW-5 312779 36.49 8.02 28.47
2/28/95 5.13 33 61 3/29/9 7.93 28.56

MW-2 3727794 38.87 6.57 32.30 5/20/9 7.88 28.61
2129794 P 329 10/20/9 9.45 27.04
A/15/94 686 o1 2/28/9 7.57 28.92
5/20/94 6.45 32.42 6/27/9 8.99 27.50
2128195 s 61 3323 MW-6 372779 35.52 .60 25.92
6/27/95 7.34 31.53 3/29/3 9.5 25.93

MW.3 3127794 30.79 .75 30.04 4/15/9 9.64 25.88
3/29/94 10.69 30.10 5/20/9 9.47 26.05
/1575 10,90 o 10/20/9 1 10.51 25.01
5120194 10.81 29.98 2/28/9 35.53 8.54 26.99
2/28/95 10.35 30.44 6/21/9 10.02 25.51
6127195 10.43 30.36 MW-7 3/27/9 37.53 7.25 30.28

MW4 3727794 40.15 8.23 31.92 3/29/9 7.27 30.26
3/29/94 8.21 31.94 4/15/9 7.47 30.06
4/15/94 8.78 31.37 5/20/9 7.25 30.28
5/20/94 8.54 31.61 10/20/9 8.87 28.66
2/28/95 7.71 32.44 2/28/9 6.89 30.64
6/27/95 7.90 3225 - 6/27/9 7.90 29.63

l
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Table 1. Historical Ground Water Elevations - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (continued)
Top-of- Ground
Well 1D Date Casing Depth to Water
Elevation Water Elevation
{ft above (ft) (ft above
msl) msl)
MW-8 4/5/94 33.11 9.03 24.08
4/15/94 3.94 2417
5/20/94 8.70 24 41
16/20/94 10.00 23.11
2/28/95 8.48 24.63
6/27/95 9.64 23.47
MW-9 415/94 36.06 7.60 28.46
4/15/94 7.60 28.46
5/20/94 7.39 28.67
2/28/95 6.85 29.21
6/27/95 8.31 27.75
MW-10 10/20/94 35.03 10.14 24.89
2/28/95 8.98 26.05
6/27/95 9.59 25.44
MW-11 10/20/94 32.74 9.71 23.03
2/28/95 7.66 25.08
6/27/95 8.86 23.88
MW-12 10/20/94 36.18 12.66 23.52
2/28/95 7.60 28.58
6/27/95 . 9.56 26.62
MW-13 2/28/95 34.65 8.72 25.93
6/27/95 8.99 . 25.66
MW-14 6/27/95 33.68 9.88 23.80

I Resurveyed 3/13/95
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California
Well/ Date Ethyl- Other
Boring 1D Sampled TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2- PCE HVOCs MTBE
DCA
< parts per million (mg/L) >
MW-1 3/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5120194 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW-2 3129194 2.4 37 (D) 0.017 ND {0.001) 0.005 0.015 ND ND ND
5/20/94 1.9 6.7 0.021 0.0086 0.0061 0.0059 ND ND ND —
MW-3 3/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
e Hszggl?4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND —
/ MW-4 3/29/94 1 0.13 ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.017 CB
N
0.004 1,2
DCR
5120/94 0.22 b 0.0006 0.0015 0.0011 0.0035 ND ND 0.017CB . -
0.005 1,2-
DCB
6/1/94 ND - — -—
MW-3 3/29/94 2.1 30 (K 0.39 ND (©.003) ND (0.003) 0.18 ND ND ND
5/20/94 2.3 2.7 (D) 0.49 0.005 0.033 0.23 ND ND ND
10/20/94 0.77 9K 0.23 ND(0.001) 0.019 0.077 - -
split? 10/20/94 ND - -
2/28/95 1.2 3.6 (D) 0.33 0.0016 0.041 0.013 — —
6/27/95 0.72 2.1 {D) 0.28 ND ND ND . - ND
MW-6 3/29/94 ND 5¢) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
. 5/20/94 ND 24 (D) ND - *ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 0.055 ND ND ND 0.0021 0.0024 - —
spli® 10/20/94 0.27 (D) — — — — -
2/28/95 — 0.78 (D) ND ND ND ND — —
6/27/95 ND O3Sy ND ! ND ND ND - - — ND
MW-7 3/29/94 0.16 ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3
dup 3/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - 5
5/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
split* 5120194 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND @
0.0005)  (0.0005) e
dup 5/20/94 ND ® ND ND ND ND ND ND &
dup 6/1/94 ND - — - — -— — 3
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — —
2/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — —
6/27195 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND

JAnenomdy N Ticmors Wit i 2epS S0



Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (continued)
Well/ Date Ethyl- Other
Boring ID Sampled TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2- PCE HVOCs MTBE
DCA
< parts per million {mg/L) >
MW-8 415194 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
splie® 4/5/94 ND{0.01) ND(1)  ND(0.0003) 0.0004 ND(@.0003) ND@©.0003) ND ND ND
5/20/94 ND ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
split® 10/20/94 ND — - —
. 2728195 ND ND ND ND ND ND — -
6/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — ND
MW-9 4/5/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/20194 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-10 10/20/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
split® 10/20/94 ND — - - —
2/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND — -
7719 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — ND
MW-11 10720194 ND ND ND ND ND ND —
split* 10/20/94 ND ND ND(0.0003) ND(0.0003)  ND(0.0003) ND —
2/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND —
6/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND — - ND
MW-12 10/20/94 0.087 0.13(K) 0.0063 ND 0.0014 0.0027 — — — —
split? 10/20/94 0.057 ND 73 ND(0.0003) 0.0016 0.0029 -
2/28/95 0.16 0.077 (K) /7 0.018% ND -0.0028 0.0027 -
6/27/95 ND C016(K) \ 001 ND ND 0.0009 -+ — ND
MW-13 2/28/95 5.8 1.0 ) {f/o_;a\ 0.021 0.049 0.58 — — -
dup 2/28/95 63 - 074K : 077 | 0.013 0.058 0.58 —
6/27/95 4.7 035K | 16 0.010 0.26 0.40 — ND (0.036)
dup 6/27/95 3.8 0.32(K) \20 ND (0.018) 0.27 0.39 — — ND (0.072)
s
MW-14 6/27195 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — ND 7
I
Travel Blank  3/29/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND @
4/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — 2
5120194 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND y
10/20/94 ND — ND ND ND ND — - - - H
split® 10/20/94 ND ND(0.0003) ND(0.0003)  ND(0.0003) ND —
split® 10/20/94 ND — ND ND ND ND -

Dt T30 Prepart AMIT1 Zegs. doe:



Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California (continued)
Well/ Date Ethyl- Other
Boring ID Sampled TVH-G TEH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 1,2- PCE HVOCs MTBE
DCA
< parts per miilion (mg/L) >
Bailer Blank ~ 3/29/94 ND ND (1) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
4/5/94 ND ND (D) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
520194 ND 0.42° ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/28/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - — -
6/27/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — - ND
Standard 0.05 0.05 X,D)  0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.001 0.001 0.001-0.02  0.002
detection
limit
MCL NE NE 0.001 0.1f 0.68 1.75 0.0005 0.005 0.13 1,2-DCB' NE
0.03CB

591B1208SY SSIIM
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Table 2. Ground Water Analytical Results - New Century Beverage Co., 1150 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA. (continued)

Abbreviations;

TVH-G = Total volatile hydrocarbons as pasoline detected by EPA Method 8015,
maodified by DHS note: Mineral spirits were also screened with this method
for analyses prior to 10/20/94, however, all detectable TVE was
characterized as gasoline.

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons [kerosene (K) and diesel (D)] detected by EPA
Method 8015, modified per DHS notes: Hydraulic oil and motor oil were also
screened with this method for analyses prior to 10/20/94, however, all
detected TEH was characterized as kerosene or diesel. All reported kerosene-
range TEH was characterized as a fraction of gasoline compounds by the
analytical laboratory.

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compourds detected by EPA Method 8010

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

ND = Not detected at standard detection timit specified on the last row of the table

ND(n) = Not detected at detection limit of r ppm, due to dilution of sample prior to

analysis

--- = Not analyzed

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Leve! for Drinking Water established by the California
Depariment of Toxic Substances Control

NE = Not established

PO T o NI LS, o

Notes:

Benzene. toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method
8020.

Analyses performed by Cunis & Tompkins, Lid. of Berkeley, CA except as noted (CA
DHS certification # 1459)

a. Split duplicate analysis performed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of
Concord, CA (CA DHS centification # E1075)

b. TEH as diesel was detected at 0.42 ppm in the bailer blank collected on 5/20/94, and
similar concentrations were reported in well MW-4 {0.31 ppm) and MW-7 (0.45
ppm) samples. Since no TEH was detected in earlier MW-4 and MW-7 samples, this
indicated the samples were contaminated with the sampling equipment. Samples
were collected in wells MW -4 and MW-7 again on 6/1/94, and no TEH was
detected in either sample, consistent with the 3/94 results.

<. Although no TEH as diesel, kerosene or motor oil was reported, the laboratory
reported a single peak on the gas chromatogram that was identified as
pentatriacontane (a norhazardous alkane or paraffin organic compound C36H74)
using EPA Method 8270 (Gas chromatography with Mass spectrometry)

d. Split duplicate analysis performed by WEST Laboratery of Sacramnento, CA (CA
DHS certification #13486)

€. Split duplicate analysis performed by Superior Precision Analytical Laboratories,
Ine. of Martinez, CA (CA DHS centification #1542)

f. DTSC Recommended Action Level - no MCL established

SOJEII0SSY SSIaM
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WEISS ASSOCIATES m M

WELL MW-13

(Jogged from cuttings)

fClayey SILT (MH); dark brown mottled red-
orange; stiff; damp; 5% fine sand; medium
i plasticity; low K

! Dark brown mottled gray at 8'

DESCRIPTION

Clayey SILT (ML); dark brown; firm; damp; 10-
15% sand; low plasticity; low K

Gray mottled dark brown at 8.75'

Sandy SILT (ML); gray; firm; damp; 70% silt, 20%
fine sand; low plasticity; low K

Silty Clay (CH); light brown, mottled black and
gray; firm; damp; 10% fine sand; high plasticity;
very low K

SIS TP PSSP rrrr s

, Sandy SILT {ML); light gray-brown; firm; damp;
,20% fine to medium sand; low plasticity; low K

Silty SAND (SM); gray; medium dense; moist to
wet; 50-70% fine to medium sand; non-plastic
fines; moderate K

Gray mottled orange; 55% fine to medium sand,
10% sub-rounded coarse sand at 12.8

Sandy SILT (ML); orange mottled gray; firm; 10%
i \fine sand, very low or nio plasticity; moderate K

! Silty SAND (SMY); light brown mottled gray;
: medium dense; 80% fine to coarse sand; non-
: plastic fines; moderate to high K

Clayey SILT (MH); gray mottled orange and
black; firm; 5% fine sand; medium plasticity;
low K

Contact (dotted where approxnmate)
—?—*?— Uncertain contact

«wrressss Gradational contact

: Location of recovered drive sample
Location of drive sample sealed

for possible chemical analysis
Cuttings sample

Estimated hydraulic conductivity

GRAPHIC
PID
Portland sfm;'li\:‘}g LoG
—0 cement 0 P o
- Type I-11 N —==-=:
= with 3-5% .
UL bentonite 1 I B
LLE |- Hydrated — FE
— |_ bentonite |
seal
w [—5 2" PYC 5—1 -
&) - casing -
. & B BES
> Feb. 14, 1995 ¥2/16 7
© 2 Lonestar ~
A 10 sand  1g |
2 r_- 0.010" —116
= | Slotted |
O 2" PVC -
L |- casing =
O  Feb.14, 1994 TND
1 /
. 15 PVC cap 15
1
O — —
- | Hydrated .
g B bentonite P
- I |
E— —- 20 20—
g |_ 1inzchae55§1'«';|?i igs ]
- )
—25 25 -
EXPLANATION
¥  Water level during drilling (date) Logged By:
X Water level {date) Supervisor:

Drilling Company:
License Number:
Driller:

Drilling Method:
Date Driiled:

Type of Sampler:
PID:

Ground Surface Elevation:

Jonathan Weingast

Mary Stallard; CEG No. 1704
West Hazmat, Newark, CA
(C57-554979

Tom Wright

Hollow-stem auger

February 14, 1995

Split barrel (2.0" II})

Results of field screening with
photoionization detector for VOCs in
parts per million by volume
35.15 feet above mean sea level

Boring Log and Well Construction Details - Well MW-13 - New Century Beverage Company, 1150 Park

Avenue, Emeryville, California

PEPS-121¢

06/28/95



WEISS ASSOCIATES m -

— Portland
cement

s

seal

1 2"pPVC
casing

(FEET)
N R B

0.010"
Slotted
[ 2"PVC
casing

#1/20

—15 sand

" Tune 21, 1995 |
x|

2
~ Lol L bbb L el L

123 456
inches radwus

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE
:

with 3-5%
bentonite

Hydrated
bentonite

1— Monterey

&——4— PVC cap
Bentonite

ellet plu
P piag 20

WELL MwW-14

D GRAPHIC

reading

LOG

DESCRIPTION

Silty GRAVEL [fill]

Clayey SILT (MH); dark gray, stiff,
damp; 70% fines, 30% very fine to
fine sand; low to medium plasticity;
low K

Dark brown; dry @ 8.5'
3

Light brown to dark brown; damp;
low plasticity @ 10’

Clayey SAND (SC); orange-brown
mottied green; dense; moist; 30%
fines, 70% very fine to fine sand;
low plasticity; low to moderate K

Silty SAND (SM); light brown;
dense; moist; 30% fines, 70% fine
sand; moderate K

Silty SAND (SM); light brown with
orange-brown lenses; dense; wet;
30% fines, 50% fine to coarse sand,
20% gravel to 0.75" diameter;
moderate K

Sandy SILT (ML); light brown;

Location of recovered drive sample
Location of drive sample sealed
for chemical analysis

Cutting sample

Estimated hydraulic conductivity

— 25 25— dense; very moist; 65% fines, 35%
fine to coarse sand; low plasticity;
low K
EXPLANATION
¥  Water level during drilling (date) Logged By: Faith Daverin
X Water level (date) Supervisor: Mary L. Stallard; CEG 1704
—aee Contact (dotted where approximate) Drilling Company: West Hazmat, Newark, CA
—7—7— Uncertain contact License Number: Lic. #C57-554979
ressesese Gradational contact Driller: Eugene Nunes
, Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger

Date Drilled:

Well Head Completion:
Type of Sampler:
Ground Surface Elevation:

June 21, 1995

2" locking well-plug, traffic-rated vault
Continucus core (2" ID)

33.96 feet above mean sea level

Well Construction and Boring Log Details - Well MW-14 - New Century Beverage Company, 1150 Park Avenue,

Emeryville, California

pep-1007 ar

08/28/95
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Curtis & Tompkms Lfd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley CA 94710 Phone (510) 486 OOOO

GOANKLYTICAL REFORT U

Prepared fbr* o

S i Welss Associates o
“B500: Shellmound: Street
Emery\rlile, CA 94608

Date: 08-MAR-O5
Lab Job Number: 120078

Project ID: 14-0307-09
Location: N/A

Reviewed by: \ ﬁgé%r—
\{/(/,‘:”

-

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley irvine



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120078 DATE SAMPLED: 02/28/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCOATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE EXTRACTED:03/06/95
DATE ANALYZED: 03/07/95
DATE REPORTED: 03/08/95
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID SAMPLE ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING SURROGATE

RANGE RANGE LIMIT RECOVERY

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (Hexacosane)
120078-001 307-05 *k 3,600%* 50 98 %
120078-002 307-06 * % 780% 50 106 %
120078-003 307~-07 ND ND 50 112 %
120078-004 307-08 ND ND 50 108 3%
120078-005 307-10 ND ND 50 113 %
120078~006 307-11 ND ND 50 96 %
120078-007 307-12 T7* ND 50 93 %
120078-008 307-13 1,000%* * k% 50 96 %
120078-009 307-14 (mw-13dvp) 740% ok 50 106 %
120078-010 307-15(Bmkf-8hnk) ND ND 50 S0 %
METHOD BLANK N/&A ND ND 50 101 %
Surrogate recovery limits: 60% - 150%

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard pattern.
*% Kerosene range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.
*%% Diesel range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % 116

(Limit:

!




Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120078 DATE SAMPLED: Q02/28/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE ANALYZED: 03/03,04/95

DATE REPORTED: 03/08/95
BATCH NO: 192306

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Agqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

1.AB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS REPORTING SURROGATE
GASOLINE LIMIT RECOVERIES
(ug/L) (ug/L) TFT BB
120078-001 307-05 1,200 50 90% 103%
120078-003 307-07 ND 50 86% 77%
120078-004 307~08 ND 50 78% 70%
120078-006 307-11 ND 50 84% 73%
METHOD BLANK N/A ND 50 95% 90%

TFT = Trifluorotoluene (Limits: 69-120)
BB = Bromobenzene (Limits: 70-122)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % 12 (Limit: <25 )
RECOVERY, % 104 (Limit: 75-1285)




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120078 DATE SAMPLED: 02/28/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE ANALYZED: 03/03,04/95

DATE REPORTED: 03/08/95
BATCH NO.: 19306

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB 1D CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING SURROGATE
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT RECOVERIES

(ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) Cug/Ly Cug/Ly  TFT BB
120078-001  307-05 330* 1.6 41 13 0.5 78 % BB %
120078-003  307-07 ND ND ND ND 0.5 &9 % 73 %
120078-004  307-08 ND ND ND ND 0.5 66 % 68 %
120078-006  307-11 ND ND HD ND 0.5 66 % 69 %
METHOD BLANK HiA HO ND KD ND 0.5 92 % 97T 4

TFT = Trifluorotoluene (Limits: 58-130)
BB = Bromobenzene (Limits: 62-131)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

*# Result obtained on 03/06/95 from a 1:4 dilution (Batch No. 19317).

RPD, % 8 (Limit: <25 }
RECOVERY, % 92 (Limits: 75~125)




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120078 DATE SAMPLED: 02/28/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/9%
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 ) DATE ANALYZED: 03/06,07/95

DATE REPORTED: 03/08/95
BATCH NO: 19317

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LAB ID CLIENT ID TVH AS REPORTING SURROGATE
GASOLINE LIMIT RECOVERIES
(ug/L) {(ug/L) TFT BB
120078-007 307-12 160 50 112% 93%
120078-008 307-13 5,800 400 91% 23%
120078-009 307-14(mw-13 dvp) 6,300 400 104% 93%
120078-010 307-15(Baler Blank ND 50 91% 95%
METHOD BLANK N/A ND 50 98% 97%

TFT = Trifluocrotoluene (Limits: 69-120)
BB = Bromobenzene (Limits: 70-122)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY: LCS

LCS RECOVERY, % 100 (Limit: 75-125)




‘ Curtls & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 120078 DATE SAMPLED: 02/28/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 03/01/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE ANALYZED: 03/06,07/95

DATE REPORTED: 03/08/95
BATCH NO.: 19317

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB 1D CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING SURROGATE
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT RECOVERIES
{ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/LY TFT BB

120078-002  307-06 ND ND NI ND 0.5 90 % 9% %
120078-005  307-10 ND ND ND ND 0.5 83% 80Y%
120078-007 307-12 18 ND 2.8 2.7 0.5 85 % 84 X%
120078-008  307-13 760 21* 49 580 4.0 > % 18 %
120078-009 307-14(»»:43dqﬁ 770 13 58 580 4.0 84 % 85 %
120078-010  307-15 (81 Bik) Np ND ND (] 0.5 91 % 95 %

HMETHOD BLANK N/A ND ND ND ND 0.5 o0 % 94 %

TFT = Trifluorotoluene (Limits: 58-130)
BB = Bromobenzene (Limits: 62-131)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

* Presence of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the
confirmation concentration differed from the reported result by more
than a factor of two.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

(Limit: <25 )
)

RPD, % 1
RECOVERY, % _ 93 (Limits: 75-125
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Leb Personnelt | M PLEASE IRCLUDE A/QC DATA IF BOX IS «
. please send analytic results and a copy : CHECKED.
WEISS ASSOCIATES of the signed chaln of custody form to: , )
5500 Shelmound Strecl, Emoyulile, CA 94008 j" ﬁ)(; ) 1)  $pecify snalytic method and
Phone: 415547.542":)“1‘ r?x_ 4:'55475013 Of-//\/ E\{ i : ' detection Limit In report.
_ - . ! 2} Rotity us if there are any snomalous
Project 1D: /1’[ 0307 -C i . peaks in GC or other scans.
3) ANY QUES?IONS/CLARIFICATIOHS' CALL
US. .
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND AMALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
— ——
Sampled by: B Bdgd'{ //Ll - U Laboratory Mame: C/l} |
Ka. of Sample 1D Ccmta‘ner Sample vol? Fil3 Ref® Preservotive Analyze for Analytic Turns COMMENTS
Containers Type Date {specify) Method
3 w105 w ’liﬁ/‘?s Hpml NO ‘(as Ho - TVH-6 | BETX _ LVFT /8020 N fne]yde. (_e,ve’ﬂ
" . X 3 {
3 27 (RTEX Only K020 QA& AR
N TR alBed - et foro . |
3 7_'707‘0g . 1 TS i~ '
3 BT 0 ' BIEN Only 3020
P A ; I g
5 o] TTVI-GIBIER  _LORTf SO0 -
3 D511 [ - -
3 207-13 [ o R R
3 67 -14 N \
> 20015 VI [GeTX RS LUFT fgmiiboe Y ,
3 %0716 W v \ y HoLD . HolD HotD ¢
;, W o )
157 ' '
Relessed by (Signature), Date | Released by (Signature), Date . Released by (Signature), Date
1 W’SG /]%gw'; {1 i 3 5
Af% [ 6]1/?5 B0 Affiliation Affiliation
2 NO— ) 4 6 ' : X
Recefyed byf (%jnatur ), Date shipping carrier, Method, Date Received by Lab Personnel, Date Seal Intsct?
2 ( ' 4 6 - .
Affilistion Affitiation Affiliation, Telephone
1 Sample Type Codes W = Water, § = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: V = VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, Cor B - Ctear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: Piastic, Teflon Lined 2 = VYolume per contajner; 3 = Filtered (Y/H}; 4 Refrigerated (Y/N)
S Turnaround [H = Rormat = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)l 2
ADDIT]ONAL COMMENTS, CONDIT!ONS PROELEHS‘ Page ‘..L of

== STOAED OVERNIGHT (N A Loacm, SECRE PUICE .

I U g ] © Ueisz Associates 03/08/91
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Lab Personnelt ) MPLE.&SE IHCLLOE QA/QC DATA IF g0X 1S
. Please send snalytic results and a copy - CHECKED .
WEISS ASSOCIATES of the signed chain of custedy form to: l
Shelnound ’ : 1) Specif ti thod and
mﬁ-;; :pm:.s-éom 5??:?5?4;3 j_a f_/ﬂ’( WEY ot ’ : d:’:% t‘{o:::::litcirreport . .
. : 2) NHot us there 2fe any anomalovs
Project 1D: l}’f - 0307 - 0‘? p:aksyin &L or!o:her scgz:u-
3)  KNY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS: CALL
us. .
CHATH-OF-CUSTOOT RECORD AND ANALYTIC 1HSTRUCT(ONHS —
sampled by: B*@SC’H ,[H ‘TDO‘Z‘ Laborstory Hame: C./\"T—
No. of Sample IO l:ontaj'ner' Sample vol?  Fit3  Ref® Presarvative hnalyze for Anatytic Jurn® COMHERTS
Containers Iype Date ) (specify) Methed
3 %105 wiew 2pfas Yped No fes  HO TG [BETK  LUPT [8ow N fredude (_mlﬂ
. J L} ; i
3 T - - BTEA Only €010 asfac, DR
T S T clied . Dot fore
3 50‘?‘09 - .' w 1 - “
3 b - BN O 577 26RO
i T T GlfaTes L6 10% :
3 2l |- B - :
3 267-1% B ~ T e '
3 ety ] TN,
3005 N Tt B e LTt gl Y 1
5 Taorie | v _ foLp HolD HoLd
Y
< [ 10.%e ] .
Relezsed by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature}, Date _ Releused by (Signature), Date

1 \ixﬂ':_‘gg_ﬂ%ga’, } I " 30 5 1
AT s ATt : AiiTistion
G\O\_—Q'LN ' 6 X

Rgcejj&d tyf (Signatur }, Date . shipping Corrier, Method, Date . Received by Lab Personnel, -Dote Seal Intact?

2 T g
Affitiation Affiliation Affiliation, Telephone

1 Sswple Type Codes: W = Water, § = Soil, Deseribe Other; fTontsiner Type Codes: ¥ = ‘JOA/leflm Septa, P = Plestic, C or 8 - tlear/Brown Glasy, Tescribe Other;

Cap Codes:  PT = Plast:c Teflon Lined 2 = Volune per contafner; 3 = Ffitered {¥/R); 4 = Refrigerated {Y/N)
5 Turnaround I¥ = Normal, W = 1 Yeek, R = 24 Hour, NOLD (write out)] .
ADD1TIOHAL COHHENTS, CUNDIT]UNS, PROBLEMS:

STOAED OVERNIGHT (N A LoUdey, SEWre PUICE .
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Lot 7

M(n&s& IHCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF Box Js
CHECKED. )

: ) Leb Personnel:
; Plesse send analytic results ond 2 copy

of the signed chgin of custody form to:

JOHN gusNy »
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. . 2)
Profect Ip: z“'[(‘ 0507 - O? Pesks in GC or other geans.
.37 ABY CUESTIONS/CUARIFICATIONS: CALL
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-HATH-DF-CUSTODY RECORD AND AMALY{IC [HSTRUCT IONS o

pled by: E_BUGC«H [ H. TR Laboratory ame: (. ‘ET

%ﬂss ASSOCIATES

3500 SheBincend Sircet, Enayuife, CA 9408
Frere: $15547.500 Fac 415502500

Specily analytic method srd
detection limjt 1n report,

o. of Sample I Contajner Sample Vo!z Fil3 Ref® Pireservative Analyze for fnalytie Turn5 COMMERTS

sntainers Type Date ] ~ {specify) Hethod ’

I 3o7-es wiB Z'L?Jf‘ff B No jas None. TEH-D LUFPT [1’ lh{_,hi(_, LBW.] jf
o v - e T A8/2 L Dale,
g1 od 2 R N S R T - ;
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CUFTIS & Tompklns LTd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley CA 24710, Phone (510) 486-0900

CANKELYTICAL BEPORT .

Prepared’fdf:,ﬁ;'

WelSS A55001ates
. 5500 . Shellmound | Street ‘
Emeryv1lle, "CA- 94608 o

Date: 12-JUL-95
Lab Job Number: 121578

Project ID: 14-0307-09
Location: N/A

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley Irvine



&} Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.
LABORATORY NUMBER: 121578 DATE S : 06/27/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 06/28/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE EXTRACTED: 07/02/95

DATE ANALYZED: 07/06-07/95
DATE REPORTED: 07/12/95
BATCH NO: 21640

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual Octcber 1989

LAB 1D CLIENT ID DIESEL REPORTING
RANGCE LIMIT
(ug/L) \ (ug/L)
121578-001 307-05 2,100% 50
121578-002 30706 510% 50
121578-003 307~07 ND 50
121578-004 307-08 ND 50
121578-005 307~10 ND 50
121578~006 307-11 ND 50
121578-007 307-12 160% 50
121578-008 307-13 350% 50
121578-009 307-14 ND 50
121578-010 307-15(mw-13 dvp) 320% 50
121578-011 307-16 (Baler Blank) ND 50
METHOD BLANK  N/A ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Sample chromatogram does not resemble Diesel standard.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % ' : 9




gb Curtis & Tompking, Lid,
LABORATORY NUMBER: 121578 DATE SAMPL 6/27/95
CLIENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 06/28/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE ANALYZED: 07/Q04/95

DATE REPORTED: 07/12/95
BATCH NO: 21676

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aquecus Solution
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
MTBE & BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB 1D SAMPLE 1D TVH AS BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL MTYBE
GASOLINE BENZENE XYLENES
(ug/L) (ug/L) Cug/Ldy {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

121578-001 307-05 720 280 ND(O.5}  ND(D.5)  NDC0.5)  ND(2.0)
121578-002 307-06 ND (50} NDCG.5)  ND(O.5>  ND(D.5)  ND(O.5)  ND(2.0)
121578-003 307-07 ND(50) NPCB.53  ND(D.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(2.0)
121578-004 307-08 ND(50) NDCO.5)  ND(0.5)  WD(0.5)  ND(0.5)  KD(2.0)
121578-005 307-10 ND(50) NDCO.5)  WD(0.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(O.5)  ND(2.0)
121578-006 307-11 ND(50) MD(0.5)  ND(D.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(O.5)  ND(2.0)
121578-007 307-12 ND(50) 11 ND(O.5)  ND(0.5) 0.9  ND(2.0)
121578-009 307-14 ND(50) ND(D.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(D.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(2.0)
121578-010 307-15(Mw 1340 ) 3,800 2,000%  ND(18) 270* 390%  ND(72)
121578-011 307-16 (1= Blonk ) WD (50) ND(G.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(O.5)  ND(2.0)
METHOD BLANK H/A ND(50) NDCO.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(0.5)  ND(2.0)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

* Result obtained from a 1:36 dilution analyzed on 07/05/95. (Batch No:21716

QA/QC SUMMARY: MS/MSD of sample no:l121513-003

RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 113




s Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid
LABORATORY NUMBER: 121578 DATE SAMPLELDS /27795
CLITENT: WEISS ASSOCIATES DATE RECEIVED: 06/28/95
PROJECT ID: 14-0307-09 DATE ANALYZED: 07/05/95

DATE REPORTED: 07/12/9%
BATCH NO: 21716

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons with BTXE in Aqueous Solution
TVH by California DOHS Method/LUFT Manual October 1989
MTBE & BTXE by EPA 5030/8020

LAB ID SAMPLE 1D TVH AS BENZENE  TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL UTBE
GASOLINE BENZENE  XYLENES
(ugsL) Cug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/sL) {ug/L)

...................................................................................................

121578-008 307-13 4,700 1,600% 10 260 400 ND(36)

METHOD BLANK N/A ND(50) ND(0.5} NDCO.5) HD(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(2.0)

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit; Reporting limit
indicated in parentheses.

% Result obtained from a 1:36 dilution.

QA/QC SUMMARY: BS/BSD

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, $% 103
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v Lab Petsonnel s PLEASE INCLUDE GA/QC DATA IF BOX is
, Please send analytic results and a copy CHECKED.
WEISS ASSOCIATES of the s:gned chain of custody form to:
n ; 1} Specify analytic method ard
;ﬁh4}mszzﬁh;ytfﬂ5?$??$ JoHN DU%Y { detection timit in report. -
2} Notify us if there are any anomalous
Project 1p: |4 ‘0307 - 54 peaks in GC or other scans. L
3)  AMY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS: CALL
us..
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC TMSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by: HT Laboratory Name: CAUVTIS & TONP[(MJ";
Ho. of Sample 1D Conta*ner Semple voté i3 Ref4 Preservative Anatyze for Analytic Turn5 COMMERTS
Containers Type Date (specify} HMethod
- 3 Boz-os Wl blrliramd N v e TW-G/ATEY/MIBE _LuprT/9%0 N
" 20706 ,_L
-% 20707 1 \
Ml Pe7-9% |
- 20710 |
. 3071l N A I .
~T 7~
—t 3072
% 30743 Ji 1
—10 207~k | /
- 307-14 i NZ A
e Boi-t? i J »HoIp FUo) D *HoID
-1} 30705 Wk 18 E None TEH-D LuET N
-7 4 307 -0~ A L Jd, 4 i

1_Toleals Fou) ©/2845 3 5 :

Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signhature), Date Released by (Signature), Date

1 VJA/ 5

Affiliathom i (o]’t'/ GKS" Afthatlon Affiliation

2 - O\_O'~ 4 6 - X

Received /by (& rgna}ure) Date Shipping Carrier, Method, Date Received by Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact?

2 ST ‘ ‘ |
Affiliation = Affiliation Affiliation, Telephone

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Weter, S = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: V = VOAfTeflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Tef[on Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered (Y/N); 4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 TYurnaround [N = Normal, u = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)}

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS Page __L of ?__
STORED oueRHGHTY Twvi SECURYT AREA

O \ALLNADHMIMAFORMS\COC . WP 2 -, © Weiss Associates 03/08/91°



ESELN ; :
Lab Personnets D PLEASE IKCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF BOX IS .
, Please send smalytic results and s copy CHECKED. :
WEISS ASSOCIATES of the signed chain of custody form to:
- 1} Specify analytic method ard
Shellmound 5 Ernerybllle, CA 34608 A o s
iﬁotﬂsmm?d' ;i,;;swm IOH_KU DUG}f { detection timit in report.

- 2)  Motify us if there are eny anomalous
Project 10: _1H-0307-09 peeks in GC or other scans.

3y ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS: CALL

us.
CHATN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS :_—-
Sampled by: T Laboratery Neme: C u¢+/S & TOW‘P}“Ns
No. of Sample 1D Centainer Sample vot2 Fitd Ref® Preservative Analyze for Analytie Turn® COMMENTS
Containers Type Date ’ {specify) Method
2| 3B07.07 wge»u Wfztss 11 M. Y e TEH-D LUET. N
~ Ela Sl |
~5 30710 [ 1= 7
-5 a7l [ [
- 2e7-12 | |
% _ [ E07-3 _ / | ,
~a 307 1y | - 1
~to 307-15
-\ Dok | N /
= AR 4 Y R v v Y & ] 207 TF Lo TEND
\

/ d?d ‘Aom:#c ﬂ-d’-'{‘“" \ié‘l
e ] ‘”/a%,ler

\ Bl Doy /S0t

5

Reléased by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature}, Date
1 W‘A‘ 7 § 3 5
é,/@%//qs ' Affiliation Affitiation
2 ‘ FTF 4 6 - X
by (§ignature), Date Shipping Carrier, Method, Date Received by Lab Personnel, Date Seal intact?
—
2 ( 4 é
Affiliation Affiliation Affiliation, Telephone

1 Sample Type Codes: W = Water, § = Soil, bescribe Other; Container Type Codes: V = VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C'or B - Clear/Broun Gless, Deseribe Other:

Cap Codes: PT = pPlastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered (Y/N); &4 = Refrigerated (Y/N)
3 Turnaround [N = Normal, W = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)} g\ . &7
Page ™~ of 7™

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS: ‘-'DTORQD OUQE)J,B’HT Tn SECU!‘?Q' APEA

INALLVADMIN\FORMS\COC . WP2 ‘ . © Veiss Associates 03/08/91



PLEASE INCLUDE QA/QC DATA IF BOX i
CRECKED . !

Lab Persorsels
Please send anelytic results and a copy

MWB$ASMMTES l of the signed chain of costody form to:
® 1)

Specify snalytie method and

ﬁfﬁmﬁﬁ“ﬁfﬁ&g JoHN DUEY ¢ detection limit in report. .
2} Hotify us if there sre any anomslous
Project 10z 1Y ~C3e7-09 peaks in €C or other scans.
3)  ANY QUESTIOWS/CLARIFITATIONS: TALL
us.
CHAIH-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND AKALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS -
sanpled by: HT Laboratory Hame: CATHS & 10 mfklms
Ka. of $smple 10 Conta;iner Sample vol?  Fit®  Ref® Preservative Rnalyze for fnalytic Tum5 ¢ COMHENTS
Containers Type Date ) (specify) Kethod
3 Bol-os  Wh  bledraet NN Jc Tu-G/pTey/MIBE  _fur /9070 N
2497-0k 4 :
2007 ' ] \
4 Dot [ .
Se3-1n 1 - { —
A Boral - r .
JOUS SR T+ f L’ VAN S -
30743 J
_Body 3 1
301~k —t
30?““’ | r_- N s
4 eri7 V¥ 4 ¥HolD ¥ho! D *HolD ﬂﬂ_atggg_ﬂa____
| 3e7-v5 WL i NoN e TEH-D LueT N_ v JaiBA o any
L ZBoeoe 4 L L L 4 L i T Wi g, Brex_u dedaded
WAy of Sﬂ*pf& 3
slecly ool Ll285 (FF s 5 307-072, 307 -0F or
Released by {§ ture}, Date Released by (Signature), Date Released by (Signature), Date
ﬁ"’ 307 14
]
Aff:lm i (,f,L =43 Afhhatmn Affitiation
2 G C- 6 x i

Receivedby {%im}ure}, Date Shippim Carrier, #ethed, Date

T .:.

Received by Lsb Personnel, Date

&

Seal intect?

affiliation Affitiation

1 Sarple Type Codes: W = Wster, 5 = Svik, DMescribe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined

S Turcaround [N = Rormal, W = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, WOLD {write out)]
ADD TIQWAL COMHERTS CGND]T}UNS PROHLEMS:
STORED OVeRMIGHT

D2 VAL L YADHINAFDRNSRCOC . WP2

Container Type Codes:
2 = volume per container; 3 = Filtered {!/H]- 4 = Refrigerated {¥/W}

Affiliation, Telephone

= YoA/Teflon Septs, P =

I SECURS ARCA

Plastic, € or B - Clear/Brown Glase, Describe Other;

c.vl;;2
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Lsb Personfele PLEASE INCLMDE GA/UC DATA IF BOX IS
. flease send snalytic results sed » copy CHECKED .
WEISS ASSOCIATES of the signed chain of custody form to:

- -
ﬁc 41554?620M A 4:565‘0;?3 Jonu Dvey !

1)  Specify snalytic method and
derection limit in report.
. 2}  Wotify us if there sre sy ancmalous
Project ip: _I{-C207-09 peaks in OC or other scans.
3)  ANY QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS: CALL
us.

CHATH-DF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ARALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

sampled by: HT Laboratery Nome: C U¥HIS & TOWK"“M&

Ho. of Sarple 1D Contaim.r Sarple 'l(olz Fil3 lze'fq Preservative Analyze for Analytic Turn5 ) COHMERTS

Containers Type Date ‘ (specify) Method ’
307-07 wieh Wzhs 1L N v pewe TEN-D LuET N
Sl e | { {
Zo7-10 { /
20311 { 4 '
Bo7-12_ _} !
713 | ) ,
_g’m- i ! 1

A Q7-1S . . } i

r——‘ 30?'{b I —_— ISR, %
e o T = . ¢ = b ot in Prdeose foboB

[Ty mi&lmg N

{0 o Semple zgf.:@li

hbals D, TR | 5

fleleased by (Signeturs), Pate Released by (Signaturs}, Date Released by (Signature), Date
LA ] P 3 5
tf1%lgs - Affitietion Affiiiation

g "l 3 6 x

shipping Carrier, Method, Date Received by 1eb Pergomnel, Date Seal intact?
/
2 ( 5 6
Affitiation Affiliation : Affiliation, Telephone

! Sample Type Codes: W = Mater, § = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: ¥ = YOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, © or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Volume per container; 3 = Filtered {¥/N); & = Refrigeroted (Y/W)
5 Turparound 1 = Kormal, W = 1 Yeek, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (urite gutll 9\ Q
Page ™~ of _

ADDITIONAL COHHEMTS, ODNDITIONS, PROBLEMS: STORCEH ovCP MIEHT Tn QECUQQ AREA

Do AALLAADMINAFORMS\COC . WPZ * & Yeiss Associates 03708791
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